

No. 98-

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1998

THE BUCKMAN COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

PLAINTIFFS' LEGAL COMMITTEE,

*Respondent.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

SCOTT BURESH  
FRED FELLER  
*Buresh, Kaplan, Jang,  
Feller & Austin  
2298 Durant Ave.  
Berkeley, CA 94704  
(510) 548-7474*

KENNETH S. GELLER  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALAN E. UNTEREINER  
*Mayer, Brown & Platt  
1909 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000*

GEORGE P. NOEL  
*Noel & Hackett  
P.O. Box 1590  
Media, PA 19063  
(610) 892-7700*

21226493.13 12903 1039E 98505456

---

---

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	(I)
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
A. The Regulatory Structure of the Medical Device Amendments .....	3
B. The FDA’s Clearance of the Bone Screws ...	5
C. The Orthopedic Bone Screw Product Liability Litigation .....	6
D. The Court of Appeals’ Decision .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	9
I. The Circuits Are Divided Over Whether “Fraud on the Agency” Claims Are Preempted By Federal Law .....	11
A. This Case Squarely Presents the Conflict ...	11
B. The Issue Presented by the Conflict is Recurring and of Great Practical Importance	16
II. The Decision Below Reflects Widespread Uncertainty Over the Meaning of <i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> , Which This Court Alone Can Dispel .....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS — CONTINUED**

	<b>Page</b>
III. The Decision Below Is Incorrect . . . . .	25
A. The Court Below Erred In Concluding That “Fraud on the Agency” Claims Are Not Subject To Preemption Under <i>Medtronic</i> . . .	25
B. The Court Below Erred In Holding That State Tort Claims Are Not Preempted Because of Their Generality . . . . .	29
CONCLUSION . . . . .	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Armstrong v. Optical Radiation Corp.</i> , 50 Cal. App.4th 580 (1996) .....	24
<i>Baird v. American Med. Optics</i> , 713 A.2d 1019 (N.J. 1998) .....	24
<i>Baldwin v. Alabama</i> , 472 U.S. 372 (1985) .....	25
<i>Berish v. Richards Med. Co.</i> , 937 F. Supp. 181 (N.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	23
<i>Brannan v. United Student Aid Funds</i> , 94 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 521 U.S. 1106 (1997) .....	20
<i>Carey v. Shiley, Inc.</i> , 32 F. Supp. 2d 1093 (S.D. Iowa 1998) .....	15
<i>Chmielewski v. Stryker Sales Corp.</i> , 966 F. Supp. 839 (D. Minn. 1997) .....	23
<i>Colorado Public Utilities Comm'n v. Harmon</i> , 951 F.2d 1571 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	20
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Vega</i> , 1999 WL 212210 (7th Cir. April 13, 1999) .....	20
<i>Connelly v. Iolab Corp.</i> , 927 S.W.2d 848 (Mo. 1996) .....	15, 24
<i>Dutton v. AcroMed Corp.</i> , 691 N.E.2d 738 (Ohio Ct. App. 1997) .....	15, 24
<i>Duvall v. Bristol-Myers-Squibb Co.</i> , 103 F.3d 324 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	11, 22
<i>Easterling v. Cardiac Pacemakers, Inc.</i> , 986 F. Supp. 366 (E.D. La. 1997) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — CONTINUED

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Elizabeth Blackwell Health Ctr. for Women v. Knoll</i> , 61 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	20
<i>Evraets v. Intermedics Intraocular, Inc.</i> , 29 Cal. App. 4th 779 (1994) .....	12
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995) .....	13, 29
<i>Fry v. Allergan Med. Optics</i> , 695 A.2d 511 (R.I.), cert. denied, 118 S. Ct. 374 (1997) .....	24
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 166 F.3d 1236 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	23
<i>Goodlin v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 167 F.3d 1367 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green v. Dolsky</i> , 685 A.2d 110 (Pa. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1168 (1997) .....	15, 24
<i>Grunbeck v. Dime Svc. Bank</i> , 74 F.3d 331 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	20
<i>Gustafson v. City of Lake Angelus</i> , 76 F.3d 778 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	20
<i>H.J., Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 954 F.2d 485 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	12
<i>Hernandez v. Coopervision, Inc.</i> , 691 So.2d 639 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1997) .....	23
<i>Hoelck v. ICI Americas, Inc.</i> , 584 N.W.2d 52 (Neb. Ct. App.), review denied (Oct. 28, 1998) .....	15
<i>In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Prods Liab. Litig.</i> , 1995 WL 764580	



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — CONTINUED

	<b>Page(s)</b>
(E.D. Pa. Dec. 14, 1995) .....	17
<i>Kernats v. Smiths Indus. Med. Sys.</i> , 669 N.E.2d 1300 (Ill. App. Ct. 1996), cert. denied, 118 S. Ct. 684 (1998) .....	20, 24
<i>Kuiper v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 131 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 118 S. Ct. 1839 (1998) .....	10, 11, 15, 16
<i>Lake v. TPLC</i> , 1 F. Supp. 2d 84 (D. Mass. 1998) .....	23
<i>Lakie v. SmithKline Beecham</i> , 965 F. Supp. 49 (D.D.C. 1997) .....	24
<i>Lewis v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 107 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1997), cert. dismissed, 118 S. Ct. 1793 (1998) .....	10, 11, 15, 17
<i>Martin v. Telectronics Pacing Sys., Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 1090 (6th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 118 S. Ct. 850 (1998) .....	11, 22, 24
<i>Massachusetts v. United States Dep't of Transp.</i> , 93 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	20
<i>Mears v. Marshall</i> , 944 P.2d 984 (Or. Ct. App. 1997) .....	14, 15, 24
<i>Mears v. Marshall</i> , 905 P.2d 1154 (Or. Ct. App. 1995), vacated, 921 P.2d 966 (Or. 1996) .....	12
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michael v. Shiley, Inc.</i> , 46 F.3d 1316 (3d Cir.), cert. denied,	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — CONTINUED

	<b>Page(s)</b>
516 U.S. 815 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Collagen Corp.</i> , 126 F.3d 902 (1997), cert. denied, 118 S. Ct. 1300 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Collagen Corp.</i> , 67 F.3d 1268 (7th Cir. 1995), vacated, 518 U.S. 1030 (1996) .....	12, 13, 28
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....	30
<i>Niehoff v. Surgidev Corp.</i> , 950 S.W.2d 816 (Ky. 1997), cert. denied, 118 S. Ct. 1187 (1998) .....	24
<i>Oeffler v. Miles, Inc.</i> , 642 N.Y.S.2d 761 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1996) .....	12
<i>Oja v. Howmedica, Inc.</i> , 111 F.3d 782 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	11, 22
<i>Ortho Pharm. Corp. v. Cosprophar, Inc.</i> , 32 F.3d 690 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	4
<i>Papas v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 985 F.2d 516 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 913 (1993) .....	12
<i>Papike v. Tambrands, Inc.</i> , 107 F.3d 737 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 118 S. Ct. 166 (1997) .....	11, 20, 22, 24
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987) .....	30
<i>Reeves v. AcroMed Corp.</i> , 44 F.3d 300 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 515 U.S. 1104 (1995) .....	12, 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — CONTINUED

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Richman v. W.L. Gore &amp; Assoc.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 753 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	23
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959) .....	30
<i>Scott v. CIBA Vision Corp.</i> , 38 Cal. App. 4th 307 (1995) .....	12
<i>Sowell v. Bausch &amp; Lomb, Inc.</i> , 230 A.D.2d 77 (N.Y. App. Div. 1997) .....	24
<i>Steele v. Collagen Corp.</i> , 54 Cal. App.4th 1474 (1998) .....	23
<i>Symens v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 152 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	23
<i>Taffert v. The Southern Co.</i> , 967 F.2d 1483 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	12
<i>Talbott v. C.R. Bard, Inc.</i> , 63 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 1995), cert. dismissed, 517 U.S. 1230 (1996) .....	12, 13, 26
<i>Teper v. Miller</i> , 82 F.3d 989 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	20
<i>Time Warner Cable v. Doyle</i> , 66 F.3d 867 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	20
<i>Walker v. Johnson &amp; Johnson Vision Prods, Inc.</i> , 552 N.W.2d 679 (Mich. Ct. App. 1996) .....	24
<i>Washington Legal Found. v. Friedman</i> , 36 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 1999) .....	4
<i>Wegoland Ltd. v. Nynex Corp.</i> , 27 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — CONTINUED**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Weiland v. Telectronics Pacing Sys., Inc.</i> , 704 N.E.2d 854 (Ill. App. Ct. 1998), appeal allowed (Ill. Mar. 31, 1999) (Table, No. 86903) . . . . .	23
<i>Welchert v. American Cyanamid, Inc.</i> , 59 F.3d 69 (8th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	12
<i>Wilson v. Bradlees of New England, Inc.</i> , 96 F.3d 552 (1st Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1149 (1997) . . . . .	23
<i>Worm v. American Cyanimid Co.</i> , 5 F.3d 744 (4th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	12
<i>Worthy v. Collagen</i> , 967 S.W.2d 360 (Tex. 1998) . . . . .	24
<i>Wutzke v. Schwaegler</i> , 940 P.2d 1386 (Wash. Ct. App. 1997), review denied, 953 P.2d 96 (Wash. 1998) . . . . .	24
<b>Constitutional and Statutory Provisions:</b>	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 . . . . .	1
7 U.S.C. § 136v(b) . . . . .	16
15 U.S.C. § 1203(a) . . . . .	16
15 U.S.C. § 1261 note (b)(1)(A) . . . . .	16
15 U.S.C. § 1392(d) . . . . .	16
15 U.S.C. § 1476(a) . . . . .	16
15 U.S.C. § 2075(a) . . . . .	16
21 U.S.C. § 331q(2) . . . . .	26
21 U.S.C. § 336 . . . . .	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — CONTINUED**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
21 U.S.C. § 337(a) .....	26
21 U.S.C. § 360c(i)(1)(E)(i) .....	27
21 U.S.C. § 360e(b)(1)(B) .....	3, 17, 27, 29
21 U.S.C. § 360k .....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 360ss .....	16
21 U.S.C. § 360aaa .....	3, 19
21 U.S.C. § 396 .....	4
46 U.S.C. § 4306 .....	16
21 C.F.R. § 10.25 .....	18
21 C.F.R. § 10.30 .....	18
21 C.F.R. § 10.33 .....	18
21 C.F.R. § 10.35 .....	18
21 C.F.R. § 801.4 .....	27
21 C.F.R. § 807.87 (1986) .....	4, 27
21 C.F.R. § 807.87(e) .....	27
21 C.F.R. § 807.87(l) .....	26
21 C.F.R. § 807.92 .....	4
21 C.F.R. § 807.93 .....	4
21 C.F.R. § 808.1(d)(1) .....	20
56 Fed. Reg. 46191 (1991) .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — CONTINUED**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
59 Fed. Reg. 59820 (1994) .....	5, 18
60 Fed. Reg. 51946 (1995) .....	6
63 Fed. Reg. 40025 (1998) .....	3, 17
63 Fed. Reg. 64556 (1998) .....	19
Pub. L. No. 101-629, Stat. 4511 (1990) .....	4
 <b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Beck & Azari, <i>FDA, Off-Label Use, and Informed Consent: Debunking Myths and Misconceptions</i> , 53 Food & Drug L.J. 71, 77 (1998) .....	5, 6
FDA Drug Bull. 12:4-5 (1982) .....	5, 18
Food & Drug Admin., Update on Pedicle Screws (1993) .....	5, 6
Physicians' Desk Reference Companion Guide (1998) .....	18
